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written request therefor, within 30 days' time after being noti-
fied of such disciplinary action, be furnished with a statement
in writing specifically setting forth the reasons for the disci-
plinary action, and a copy of such statement shall then also be
filed with the Director of Civil Service.

Approved April 15, 1955.

CHAPTER 432—S. F. No. 314
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to
sell certain lands.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1- State, sale of certain lands. The commis-
sioner of conservation is hereby authorized to sell the North
Half of the Southeast Quarter and the Southeast Quarter of
the Southeast Quarter of Section 36, Township 40, Range 26,
Mille Lacs County, in the same manner as provided by law for
the sale of other state school lands, notwithstanding the fact
that such lands lie within the boundary of a state forest, at
the first state land sale in Mille Lacs County.

Approved April 15, 1955.

CHAPTER 433—S. F. No. 405
An act relating to employments .licensed by state boards

and amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 326.10, Sub-
division 1.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 326.10, sub-
division 1, is amended to read:

326.10 Certificates of registration. Subdivision 1.
Issuance. The board shall, on application therefor, on a pre-
scribed form, and the payment of a fee not to exceed $10, issue
a certificate of registration as an architect or engineer, and,
on the payment of a fee of not to exceed $5.00, issue a certifi-
cate of registration as a land surveyor;

(1) To any person over 25 years of age, who is a citizen
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of the United States or Canada, or who has made declaration
of his intention to become a citizen of the United States; who
speaks and writes the English language; who is of good moral
character and repute, and has been actively engaged for eight
or more years in architectural or engineering work, or engaged
for six or more years in surveying work. The character of such
work shall be satisfactory to the Board, Each scholastic year
of teaching or of study satisfactorily completed, of architec-
ture, engineering, or land surveying in a school or college of
architecture or engineering accredited by the National Archi-
tectural Accrediting Board or by the Engineers' Council for
Professional Development, shall be considered as equivalent to
one year of such active engagement, provided, however, that
three years of actual experience of a standard satisfactory to
the board shall be required in addition to school attendance.

An honorably discharged veteran of World War I or
World War II shall be given credit for such experience or edu-
cation gained in the armed services of the United States as
meets the standards fixed by the board.

(2) To any person who holds a like unexpired certifi-
cate of registration issued to him by proper authority in the
District of Columbia, in any state or territory of the United
States, or in any province of Canada, in which the require-
ments for registration of architects, engineers, or land sur-
veyors are equal to those fixed by the board and by the laws
of this state, and in which similar privileges are extended to
the holders of certificates of registration issued by this state.

Approved April 15, 1955.

CHAPTER 434^-S. F. No. 515
An act relating to express trusts; amending Minnesota

Statutes 1953, Section 501.11.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 501.11, is
amended to read:

501.11 Express trusts, purposes. Express trusts may
be created for any of the following purposes:

(1) To sell lands for the benefit of creditors;
(2) To sell, mortgage, or lease lands for the benefit of

legatees, or for the purpose of satisfying any charge thereon;
(3) To receive the rents and profits of lands, and ap-


